operating loss) the excess is recognized as an offset against the asset established for DAC. This offset is referred to
as a premium deficiency charge. If the amount of the premium deficiency charge is greater than the unamortized
deferred policy acquisition cost asset, a liability will be recorded for the excess.

To calculate the premium deficiency charge, we estimate expected losses and loss settlement expenses by using an
assumed loss and loss settlement expense ratio which approximates that of the recent past. This is the only
assumption we utilize in our calculation. Changes in this assumption can have a significant impact on the amount of
premium deficiency charge calculated. We do not consider anticipated investment income in determining the
recoverability of deferred costs.

The following table illustrates the hypothetical impact on the premium deficiency charge recorded at December 31,
2009 of reasonably likely changes in the assumed loss and loss settlement expense ratio utilized for purposes of this
calculation. The entire impact of these changes would be recognized through income as other underwriting
expenses. The base amount indicated below is the actual premium deficiency charge recorded as of December 31,
2009.

 United Fire & Casualty Company Form 10-K 2009

60

Sensitivity  Analy sis - Imp act of Changes in Assumed Loss and Loss Settlement Exp ense Ratios
(In Thousands) -10% -5% Base +5% +10%
Premium deficiency  charge estimated 2,951   3,747   3,014   8,272   14,477

Actual future results could differ materially from our current estimates, requiring adjustments to the recorded
deferred policy acquisition cost asset. Such adjustments are recorded through operations in the period the
adjustments are identified. Due to changes in the estimated recoverability of DAC, the premium deficiency charge
calculated at December 31, 2009 increased $1.8 million from the premium deficiency charge calculated at December
31, 2008 and $1.2 million from the charge calculated at December 31, 2007. An increase in the premium deficiency
charge results in the deferral of comparatively less underwriting costs period over period, resulting in a relatively

[…]

premium volumes.

We defer policy acquisition costs related to non-traditional business and amortize these costs in proportion to the
present value of estimated expected gross profits. The components of gross profit include investment spread,
mortality and expense margins and surrender charges. Of these factors, we anticipate that investment returns,
expenses and persistency are reasonably likely to significantly impact the rate of deferred acquisition cost
amortization.

We periodically review estimates of expected profitability and evaluate the need to “unlock” or revise the
amortization of the deferred policy acquisition cost asset. The primary assumptions utilized when estimating future
profitability relate to interest rate spread, mortality experience and policy lapse experience. The table below
illustrates the impact that a reasonably likely change in our assumptions used to estimate expected gross profits
would have on the deferred policy acquisition cost asset for our non-traditional business recorded as of December
31, 2009. The entire impact of the changes illustrated would be recognized through operations as an increase or
decrease to amortization expense.

 United Fire & Casualty Company Form 10-K 2009

61

Sensitivity  Analy sis - Imp act of changes in assump tions
(In Thousands)
Changes in assump tions -10% +10%

Interest rate sp read assump tion (1,725)$   1,592$
M ortality  exp erience assump tion 2,503   (2,694)
Policy  lap se exp erience assump tion 2,397   (2,247)

A material change in these assumptions could have a negative or positive effect on our reported deferred policy
acquisition cost asset, earnings and stockholders’ equity.

The DAC in connection with our non-traditional business are adjusted with respect to estimated expected gross
profits as a result of changes in the net unrealized gains or losses on available-for-sale fixed maturity securities
allocated to support the block of fixed annuities and universal life policies. That is, because we carry available-for-
sale fixed maturity securities at fair value, we make an adjustment to DAC equal to the change in amortization that

[…]

to revalue the potential cash flow from the investment portfolio under varying market interest rate scenarios.
Duration can then be recalculated at the differing levels of projected cash flows.

Impact of Interest Rate Changes

The amounts set forth in the following tables detail the material impact of hypothetical interest rate changes on the
fair value of certain core fixed maturity investments held at December 31, 2009 and 2008. The sensitivity analysis
measures the change in fair values arising from immediate changes in selected interest rate scenarios. We employed
hypothetical parallel shifts in the yield curve of plus or minus 100 and 200 basis points in the simulations.
Additionally, based upon the yield curve shifts, we employ estimates of prepayment speeds for mortgage-related
products and the likelihood of call or put options being exercised within the simulations. According to this analysis,
at current levels of interest rates, the duration of the investments supporting the deferred annuity liabilities is 0.13
years shorter than the projected duration of the liabilities. If interest rates increase by 100 basis points, the projected
duration of the liabilities would be 0.19 years shorter than the duration of the investments supporting the liabilities.

 United Fire & Casualty Company Form 10-K 2009

73

The selection of a 100-basis-point increase in interest rates should not be construed as a prediction by our
management of future market events, but rather as an illustration of the potential impact of an event.

December 31, 2009
(In Thousands)

-200 Basis
Points

-100 Basis
Points Base

+100 Basis
Points

+200 Basis
Points

HELD-TO -MATURITY
Fixed maturities
Bonds

United States government
Collateralized mortgage obligations  $   981  $   979  $   976  $   972  $   966
M ortgage-backed securities   625   617   607   596   582

States, municip alities and p olit ical subdivisions
General obligations   1,521   1,513   1,495   1,454   1,412
Sp ecial revenue   7,018   6,831   6,642   6,430   6,225

Total Held-to-Maturity Fixed Maturities  $   10,145  $   9,940  $   9,720  $   9,452  $   9,185
AVAILABLE-FO R-S ALE
Fixed maturities
Bonds

United States government
Collateralized mortgage obligations  $   20,967  $   20,006  $   18,952  $   17,895  $   16,877
M ortgage-backed securities   2   2   2   2   2
US Treasury   37,446   36,531   35,650   34,806   33,993
Agency   72,621   72,262   70,625   66,681   62,095

States, municip alities and p olit ical subdivisions
General obligations   438,949   415,235   390,378   365,631   342,414
Sp ecial revenue   254,712   241,178   227,362   213,532   200,584

Foreign bonds
Canadian   62,555   60,664   58,826   57,056   55,359
Other   87,265   84,788   82,414   80,137   77,955

Public utilities
Electric   236,852   230,288   224,004   217,882   211,870
Natural gas   60,775   59,258   57,806   56,416   55,084
Other   4,216   3,989   3,778   3,581   3,398

Corp orate bonds
Banks, trusts and insurance comp anies   306,419   297,703   289,209   280,924   272,999
Transp ortation   33,495   32,828   32,187   31,570   30,977

   Energy   160,027   156,110   152,339   148,706   145,208
   Technology   94,532   91,807   89,172   86,607   84,141
   Basic industry   115,732   112,597   109,567   106,600   103,704
   Credit  cy clicals   75,894   74,209   72,585   71,018   69,438
   Other   258,085   250,618   243,535   236,806   230,405

Total Available-For-S ale Fixed Maturities  $   2,320,544  $   2,240,073  $   2,158,391  $   2,075,850  $   1,996,503
TRADING
Fixed maturities
Bonds

Foreign bonds  $   2,788  $   2,738  $   2,689  $   2,642  $   2,595
Public utilities

Electric   1,460   1,460   1,460   1,460   1,460
Corp orate bonds
   Energy   2,379   2,345   2,310   2,278   2,245
   Technology   4,669   4,515   4,314   4,102   3,906
   Other   678   597   532   477   432

Redeemable p referred stock   1,308   1,308   1,308   1,308   1,308
Total Trading Fixed Maturities  $   13,282  $   12,963  $   12,613  $   12,267  $   11,946
Total Fixed Maturity S ecurities  $   2,343,971  $   2,262,976  $   2,180,724  $   2,097,569  $   2,017,634

 United Fire & Casualty Company Form 10-K 2009

74

December 31, 2008
(In Thousands)

-200 Basis
Points

-100 Basis
Points Base

+100 Basis
Points

+200 Basis
Points

HELD-TO -MATURITY
Fixed maturities
Bonds

United States government
Collateralized mortgage obligations  $   1,951  $   1,951  $   1,951  $   1,944  $   1,936
M ortgage-backed securities   705   705   699   692   688

States, municip alities and p olitical subdivisions
General obligations   2,278   2,278   2,316   2,286   2,231
Sp ecial revenue   9,568   9,392   9,228   8,931   8,636

All other corp orate bonds   984   977   952   927   904
Total Held-to-Maturity Fixed Maturities  $   15,486  $   15,303  $   15,146  $   14,780  $   14,395
AVAILABLE-FOR-S ALE
Fixed maturities
Bonds

United States government
Collateralized mortgage obligations  $   20,588  $   19,568  $   18,391  $   17,257  $   16,117
M ortgage-backed securities   3   3   3   3   3
US Treasury   27,228   27,126   26,591   26,031   25,491
Agency   100,177   97,927   99,850   97,679   93,142

States, municip alities and p olitical subdivisions
General obligations   426,684   402,753   376,671   348,481   320,961
Sp ecial revenue   254,614   239,932   227,116   210,976   194,739

Foreign bonds
Canadian   32,925   32,415   31,150   29,797   28,494
Other   48,636   48,027   46,553   45,081   43,676

Public utilit ies
Electric   205,274   202,201   196,435   190,069   183,939
Natural gas   57,131   56,141   54,183   52,283   50,485
Other   5,388   5,043   4,695   4,371   4,074